case). For PT the scenario is quite different 5.8 MUSD
MW

in SOLIDA against 7.9
MUSD
MW

in the present study. This can be explained by an important storage

size difference (7.5 hours in SOLIDA [18] vs 12.5 hours in the current study

case).

1Operating expense cost

56

Table 4.4: LCOE ( USD
MWh)comparison salto study-case.Adapted LCOE considers

electricity generation degradation and inflationary effects

Previous
LCOE

LCOE
Adapted

LCOE
25 years

LCOE
SOLIDA [18]

LCOE variation
(%)

Power Tower
174.7 180.3 171.0 190.3 -11.3

Parabolic Trough
220.0 226.4 213.9 243.5 -13.8

Although there are some uncertainties regarding the initial investment,

results show an important decrease regarding the LCOE presented in SOLIDA

[18]. This shows the optimization achieved for the solar field and storage size,

combined with a new cost evaluation result favorable leading to an LCOE

reduction over 10%.

4.3 Sensitivity

A sensitivity analysis is performed considering 5% variations in the initial

investment cost and generated energy, the results are presented in Table 4.5.

Table 4.5: LCOE sensitivity for Salto optimal study case, own elaboration utilizing
SAM.

Initial Case Initial investment Generated energy
Variation +5% -5% +5% -5%

LCOE Power Tower 174.7 182.6 167.7 166.5 183.7
LCOE Parabolic Trogh 220.4 230.5 209.9 209.9 231.5

LCOE power tower
variation (%)

- 4.5 -4.0 -4.7 5.2

LCOE parabolic trough
variation (%)

- 4.6 -4.7 -4.7 5.0

It is observed that each variation generate a similar behavior in the resulting

LCOE, this phenomenon can be explained by the great influence of these

factors relegating other considerations (OPEX costs, taxes, etc.) to a second

plane.

57

4.4 Energy

In National Energetic Balance [11] it is stated that Uruguay´s final electricity

consumption ascends to 973.1ktep equivalent to 11.32TWh. Table 4.6 show the

electricity generation prediction for Solar Power Tower and Parabolic Trough

technologies in every location considered for the optimal configuration obtained

in each case.

Table 4.6: Annual electricity generation, own elaboration utilizing SAM.